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February 10, 2026

BSE Limited
Corporate Relations Department
P.J. Towers, Dalal Street,
Mumbai - 400 001.
Scrip code: 532859

National Stock Exchange of India Limited 
“Exchange Plaza”,
Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E),
Mumbai - 400 051.
Symbol : HGS

Dear Sirs,

Sub: Outcome of the Board Meeting 
Ref.: Regulations 30 & 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2015 (‘SEBI LODR’)

This is to inform that the Board of Directors of Hinduja Global Solutions Limited (‘the Company’) 
at its Meeting held today, i.e. February 10, 2026 (meeting commenced at 2.30 p.m. IST and 
concluded at 6.05 p.m. IST) have, inter-alia considered and approved unaudited Standalone 
and Consolidated Financial Results of the Company for quarter and nine month ended 
December 31, 2025. 

In respect of this, we enclose the following:

a. Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results of the Company for the 
quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025.

b. ‘Unmodified Review Report’ issued by the Statutory Auditors of the Company,                
M/s. Haribhakti & Co. LLP, Chartered Accountants in respect of Unaudited Financial 
Results (Standalone & Consolidated) of the Company for the quarter and nine months 
ended December 31, 2025.

c. Q3 & FY2025-26 Earnings Press Release. 

You are requested to kindly take the above information on records please.

For Hinduja Global Solutions Limited

Narendra Singh
Company Secretary
F4853

Encl: As above

NAREND
RA SINGH

Digitally signed 
by NARENDRA 
SINGH 
Date: 2026.02.10 
18:21:25 +05'30'
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HARIBHAKTI & CO. LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on quarterly Unaudited Standalone- Financial Results of 
Hinduja Global Solutions Limited pursuant to the Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosures Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended) 

To the Board of Directors 
Hinduja Global solutions Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of 
Hinduja Global Solutions Limited ("the Company") which includes the branch located at Philippines 
for the quarter ended December 31, 2025 and for the period from April 1, 2025 to December 31, 
2025 ("the Statement"), being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of 
Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as 
amended ('Listing Regulations'). 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the 
Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and 
measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" 
prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder 
(hereinafter referred to as "the said Indian Accounting Standard") and other accounting principles 
generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our 
review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements 
(SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the 
Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan 
and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material 
misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of the Company personnel and analytical 
procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not 
performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

4. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and based 
on consideration of the review report of the branch auditor as referred in paragraph 6 below, nothing 
has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in 
accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the said Indian Accounting 
Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the 
information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, including 
the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

Emphasis of Matter 

5. We draw attention to Note 3 to the accompanying Statement regarding the GAAR-related income­
tax proceedings and the writ petition filed by the Company wherein the GAAR panel passed a 
directive to disregard the brought forward losses of the demerged entity, resulting total tax demand 
of ~281.59 Crore. As stated in the note, no adjustment has been considered necessary in these 
Statement based on management's assessment supported by legal advice. 

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of this matter. 

Ha.rlbhakti B: Co. LLP, Chartered Accountants (LLPIN: AAC-3768) 
Registered office: 90411, 9th Floor, R Square, Andheri-Kurla Road, Near Chakala Metro Station, J. 8. Hagar, Mumtlai-400059. 
www.har1bhaktl.co.1n I info@haribhakti.co.in I Tel: •91 22 6672 9998 
Other offices: Ahmedabad, Bengaluru, Chennai, Kolkata, New Delhi, Pune, Rajkot, Vadodara. 



HARIBHAKTI & CO. LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

Other Matter 

6. We did not review the interim financial information of one foreign branch included in the Statement 
whose interim financial information reflect total revenue Rs. 79.88 crore and Rs. 226.88 crore, total 
net profit after tax of Rs. 8.26 crore and Rs. 8.31 crore and total comprehensive income of Rs. 8.57 
crore and Rs. 19. 66 crore for the quarter ended December 31, 2025 and for the period from April 1, 
2025 to December 31, 2025, respectively, as considered in this Statement. Further, The interim 
financial information of the branch has been reviewed by the branch auditor whose review report has 
been furnished to us, and our conclusion in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included 
in respect of this branch, is based solely on the review report of such branch auditor and the 
procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above. 

This Branch is located outside India whose unaudited financial results have been prepared in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in their respective country and which have 
been reviewed by other auditor under generally accepted auditing standards applicable in their 
respective country. The Company has converted the unaudited financial results of such Branch 
located outside India from accounting principles generally accepted in their respective country to 
accounting principles generally accepted in India. We have reviewed these conversion adjustments 
made by the Company's management. Our conclusion in so far as it relates to the balances and affairs 
of such branch located outside India is based on the review report of other auditor and the conversion 
adjustments prepared by the management of the Company and reviewed by us. 

Our conclusion on the statement is not modified in respect to this matter. 

For Haribhakti & Co. LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
ICAI Firm Registration No.103523W /W100048 

U¼V-::i 
Snehal Shah --;:::' ' 
Partner 
Membership No.: 048539 
UDIN: '2-C., 0 4-CJ53.C\ ~~\Iv A ~A £.5 9 0 
Place: Mumbai 
Date: February 10, 2026 -==----

Continuation Sheet 



HARIBHAKTI & CO. LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on quarterly Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of 
Hinduja Global Solutions Limited pursuant to the Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosures Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended) 

To The Board of Directors 
Hinduja Global Solutions Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of 
Hinduja Global Solutions limited ("the Parent") and its subsidiaries (the Parent and its subsidiaries 
together referred to as "the Group"), which includes the unaudited financial results of the branch 
of the parent located at Philippines, for the quarter ended December 31, 2025 and for the period 
from April 1, 2025 to December 31, 2025 ("the Statement"), being submitted by the Parent pursuant 
to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015, as amended. 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent's Management and approved by the Parent's 
Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement 
principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under 
Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder (hereinafter 
referred to as "the said Indian Accounting Standard") and other accounting principles generally 
accepted in India. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements 
(SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the 
Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan 
and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material 
misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of the Parent personnel and analytical 
procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not 
performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 
33(8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, 
to the extent applicable. 

4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities: 
Sr. No. Name of the Entity Relationship 

1. Hinduja Global Solutions Limited Parenr 
2. HGS International, Mauritius Subsidiary Company 
3. HGS Canada Inc., Canada Step down Subsidiary 
4. C-Cubed B. V., Netherlands Step down Subsidiary 
5. C-Cubed N.V., Curacao Step down Subsidiary 
6. Customer Contact Centre Inc., Philippines Step down Subsidiary 
7. Hinduja Global Solutions UK Limited, U.K. Step down Subsidiary 
8. HGS St. Lucia Ltd, Saint Lucia Step down Subsidiary 
9. Team HGS limited, Jamaica Step down Subsidiary 
10. HGS Properties LLC, U.S.A. Step down Subsidiary 
11. Hinduja Global Solutions MENA FZ LLC, U.A.E. (liquidated on Step down Subsidiary 

July 2, 2025) 
12. Affina Company, Canada Step down Subsidiary 

l 13. Falcon Health Solutions Puerto Rico Holding LLC, U.S.A. Step down Subsidiary 

Haribhaktt & Co, LLP, Chartered Accountants (LLPIN: AAC•3768) 
Registered office: 904A, 9" Floor, R Square, Andherl-Kurla Road, Near Chakala Metro Station, J. B. Nagar, Mumbai-◄00059. 
www.haribhaktLco. in I info@haribhakti.co.in I Tel: +91 22 667Z 9995 
Other offices: Ahmedabad, Bengaluru, Chennai, Ko\kata, New Deihl, Pune, RaJkot, Vadodara. 



HARIBHAKTI & CO. LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

Sr. No. Name of the Entity Relationship 
14. Falcon Health Solutions Puerto Rico LLC, U.S.A. Step down Subsidiary 
15. HGS CX Technologies Inc., U.S.A. Step down Subsidiary 
16. Team HGS Australia Pty Ltd., Australia Step down Subsidiary 
17. Diversify ISS BGC Inc .. Ph111pplnes Slt>µ UUWI I Suu!>i diary 
18. Diversify Offshore Solutions Cebu Inc., Philippines Step down Subsidiary 
19. lnduslnd Media Communications Limited Subsidiary Company 
20. OneOTT lntertainment Limited Subsidiary Company 
21. Sangli Media Services Private Limited Step down Subsidiary 
22. Bhima Riddhi Infotainment Private Limited Step down Subsidiary 
23. Darpita Trading Company Private Limited Step down Subsidiary 
24. Vinsat Digital Private Limited Step down Subsidiary 
25. Sainath In Entertainment Private Limited Step down Subsidiary 
26, IN Entertainment (India) Limited Step down Subsidiary 
27. OneMahaNet lntertainment Private Limited Step down Subsidiary 
28. USN Networks Private Limited Step down Subsidiary 
29. Gold Star Noida Network Private Limited Step down Subsidiary 
30. United Mysore Network Private Limited Step down Subsidiary 
31. Apna lncable Broadband Services Private Limited Step down Subsidiary 
32. Goldstar Infotainment Private Limited Step down Subsidiary 
33. Ajanta Sky Darshan Private Limited Step down Subsidiary 
34. Sunny Infotainment Private Limited Step down Subsidiary 
35. RBL Digital Cable Network Private Limited Step down Subsidiary 
36. Vistaar Telecommunication and Infrastructure Private Limited Step down Subsidiary 
37. HGS Colombia S.A.S., Colombia Step down Subsidiary 
38. HGSAG Step down Subsidiary 
39. Team HGS South Africa (Pty) Limited Step down Subsidiary 
40. Seven Star Balaji Broadband Private Limited Step down Subsidiary 
41. HGS Digital Private Limited (w.e.f. April 1, 2025) Subsidiary Company 

• Includes branch located at Philippines 

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above, and based 
on the consideration of the review reports of the branch auditor/ other auditors referred to in 
paragraphs 7 and 8 below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the 
accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles 
laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally 
accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 
33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, 
including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

Emphasis of Matter 

6. We draw attention to Note 5 to the accompanying Statement regarding the GAAR-related income• 
tax proceedings and the writ petition filed by the Parent Company wherein the GAAR panel passed 
a directive to disregard the brought forward losses of the demerged entity, resulting total tax 
demand of "281.59 Crore. As stated in the note, no adjustment has been considered necessary in 
these Statement based on Parent management's assessment supported by legal advice. 

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of this matter. 

y 
Continuation Sheet 



HARIBHAKTI & CO. LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

7. We did not review the interim financial information of one foreign branch included in the Statement 
whose interim financial information reflect total revenue Rs. 79.88 crore and Rs. 226.88 crore, total 
net profit after tax of Rs. 8.26 crore and Rs. 8.31 crore and total comprehensive income of Rs. 8.57 
crore and Rs. 19.66 crore for the quarter ended ended December 31, 2025 and for the period from 
April 1, 2025 to December 31, 2025, respectively, as considered in this Statement. Further, The 
interim financial information of the branch has been reviewed by the branch auditor whose review 
report has been furnished to us, and our conclusion in so far as it relates to the amounts and 
disclosures included in respect of this branch, is based solely on the review report of such branch 
auditor and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above. 

This Branch is located outside India whose unaudited financial results have been prepared in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in their respective country and which have 
been reviewed by other auditor under generally accepted auditing standards applicable in their 
respective country. The Parent's Management has converted the unaudited financial results of such 
Branch located outside India from accounting principles generally accepted in their respective 
country to accounting principles generally accepted in India. We have reviewed these conversion 
adjustments made by the Parent's Management. Our conclusion in so far as it relates to the balances 
and affairs of such branch located outside India is based on the report of other auditor and the 
conversion adjustments prepared by the management of the Parent Company and reviewed by us. 

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of this matter. 

8. We did not review the interim financial results of 13 subsidiaries included in the unaudited 
consolidated financial results, whose interim financial results reflect total revenues of Rs. 353.69 
crore and Rs. 1,000.77 crore, total net profit after tax of Rs. 130.14 crore and Rs. 291.48 crore and 
total comprehensive income of Rs. 131.26 crore and Rs. 294.60 crore for the quarter ended December 
31, 2025 and for the period from April 1, 2025 to December 31, 2025, respectively, as considered in 
this Statement. These interim financial results have been reviewed by other auditors whose reports 
have been furnished to us by the Parent's Management and our report on the Statement, in so far as 
it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries is based solely on 
the reports of the other auditors and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above. 

Some of the subsidiaries are located outside India whose unaudited financial results have been 
prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in their respective countries 
and which have been reviewed by other auditors under generally accepted auditing standards 
applicable in their respective countries. The Parent's Management has converted the unaudited 
financial results of such subsidiaries located outside India from accounting principles generally 
accepted in their respective countries to accounting principles generally accepted in India. We have 
reviewed these conversion adjustments made by the Parent's management. Our conclusion in so far 
as it relates to the balances and affairs of such subsidiaries located outside India are based on the 
report of other auditors and the conversion adjustments prepared by the management of the Parent 
and reviewed by us. 

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of this matter. 

y 
Continuation Sheet 



HARIBHAKTI & CO. LLP 
Chartered Accou n.ta nts 

9. The unaudited consolidated financial results includes the interim results of 22 subsidiaries which 
have not been reviewed by their auditors, reflect total revenues of Rs. 98.27 crore and Rs. 290.63 
crore, total net loss after tax of Rs. 3.22 crore and Rs. 13.56 crore and total comprehensive income 
of (Rs. 3.22 crore) and (Rs. 13.53 crore) for the quarter ended December 31, 2025 and for the period 
from April 1, 2025 to December 31, 2025, respectively, as considered in this Statement. According 
to the information and explanations given to us by the Managemenl, l11ese h 1lerhn financial resulls 
are not material to the Group. 

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of this matter. 

For Haribhakti &. Co. LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
ICAI Firm Registration No.103523W/W100048 

s~~~~r 
Partner 
Membership No.: 048539 • 
UDIN: 2...G, O 4- <25 ;q (JAC '1 S. LI '1~ 1 
Place: Mumbai 
Date: February 10, 2026 
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Hlnduja Gia.._, Sol"11ans Limited 
(CIN: L92119M H111116PLC084810) 

Regd. Offlct : Tower C (1st floor), Plot C-21, G Block,, Bandra Kulla C..mplex,. Bondra Eaat, Mumbai- ,1()0 051. 
Contlct no.: 022 • &138 0407 

Weblllle: www.hgl.Glt 
E-mail: lnvellor.111latlon11G1111 mh111.com 

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAi. RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 

Jmo,du, Jmolilhl. 
_ _.,,.. 

YMrtriOlill Y•rtndetB 

Partlc:ulars 
..... ..... lntanU,t«10td fl;urn farCunnt f,aUM-,,P~1 

JUIUOH :,ORl.2021 31.11.202,& pen ........ --~t,IUOH tl.11.lOIAI 
II 1111rtlled Un■udlN-d u Un 

I "" II nv, "' Income 
Revenue from Operations 446.17 458,74 430.07 1,377.01 1,264.04 
Other Income (Reier Nola 2) 54.70 87.56 61,07 161.78 144.49 
Total Income 500.ll'r 538.30 "91.14 1,li38.79 1,4Clll.53 

Expenses 
Puldlasas.of stod< in trade 0.45 0.56 0.36 1.24 1.23 
Changes in li:,vef1(oriss, (0.29) 2,24 (0.24) 2 ,03 3.98 
Employee benefils expenses 216,5:l 221,53 207.15 65695 599.20 
Finance coals 24.73 28.28 29.58 79,90 98.61 
Depredatlon and amortisation expenses 61.16 59,33 6524 182~9 193.02 
01her &xpensas 23804 247.07 225.87 73229 715.25 
Total E•penses 540.82 859.01 SZT.96 1,855.10 1,802,29 

Proflll (Loss) lkfore Tu (t -2) (39.76) (22.71) {36.82) (11U1) (193.781 

Excepaonal lteme(Reler Note 4) 
4.14 

... 1, -
Profit/ {Lo .. ) belate ts. and atwr exceptional rtema (43.89) (22,711 (3&.82) (120 . .S) (193,78) 

Income TH Expenee 
Cumanttax 6,76 2,14 1.13 10.24 4.25 
Osferred lax 1,69 2 ,24 17.14 10.89 18.14 
Tax mletjng IO pnor year, - (0.29) (0~) 
Tolal TIX E.lpenae '·" 4.38 17.18 21.13 22.10 

Profit/ (Loss) for the period/ ve,,r (3 - 4) (52.34) (2T.D9) (64.80) (141.88) (21S.116) 

other Compreherisive Income 
A Items that wtll not b8 n,claNllled to prolll or Ion 
Remea&urernents of post-employee benefit obligation (net) (4 14) 220 
Net other comprehensive Income not to be reclasstflad to profll or loaa In 

(2.34) (3.80) (7.17) 

Iub1equent pec1adll l"'•r {A) 
(4.14) 2.20 (2.34) (3.80) 17,17) 

B. kems that wtll be reclaaallled lo profit or loss 
Effective Portion of d&silJ)ated portion ol hedging inslrumenls in a cash ffow 
hedge (neQ (1.67) (6.08) (2.88) (3.83) (2 57) 
E><Change differerais in lranslating Iha financial •lat8ments of forei~ "!"'ration 
(net) 0.31 0 ,96 (3.65) 11.35 (5!:e) 
Ne1 other comprehenelve Income to be reclaulfled lo profit or Ion In 
subsequent periods/ year ( B) (1.361 {5.12) (8.54) 7.62 (7.63) 

Other Comprelltomve In com, for the pmodl year, net of tu (A+BJ (5.601 12.&2) (ll.88) 3.72 114.80) 

Total CGmprehenIlve Income for lilt parlodl year 

P«ld-up equity ehare capttal 
(&7.84) (30.01) ($3.68) (137.86) (230.SS) 

[nomln 11 value penhare Rs.1 QI. each] 48.62 46.52 46.52 48.62 ... ,2 
R ... rvea I.e. olllor equity 

Eamrng per eq ully Iha re for Ille perlodlyeu [nominal value per share 
Rs, 101- each] 

(a) Basic (for Ille penod - not annuar;seo) (11.25) (5.82) (11.78) (30,43) (46.40) 
(b) Diluted (for Iha period • not enooallsed ) (11.25) (5.82) (11,78) (30,43) (46.40) 

IK• In Crornl ........,,.., 
..... 

31.0U1125 

.. , 
1,711.09 

176.50 
1,987.19 

1.01 
7.59 

808.90 
116,70 
25703 
93927 

2,130.40 

(242.111 

(24Z.81) 

545 
73.38 

1.13 
79.97 

1322.78) 

(7.44) 

f7.44) 

126 

029 

U6 

(5.89) 

1328.87) 

48.62 
2,61M,19 

(69.38) 
(6938) 
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HlnduJa Global Solutions Umlted 
(CIN: L9.Z199MH1995PLCG844101 

Regd. Ollie•: TowerC (1st floor), PlotC-%1, G Blodc, Bandra Kur1a Complu, Bandra East, Mumbal-400 051, 
Contadno.: 022-81360407 

W..bllle: www.llgs.cx 
E-m1H: lnvHtor.1~11aon1@te1mhg1.com 

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 

1 The Company has opl&d to disclose tl1e se9men1al in1o,ma~on at the consolidated results level Acoordlnqlv, the segment informa~on is Aiven in Note 1 to the ooaudtt&d coosolidaled financial results . 

.z Gain/ (Loss) on accocrt of fluctualions in fore;gn exciianga currencies 

(Rs in Crores) 
l monn,, eai:t«f I rnotl!hl W\d9d CorrMpondlng l v .. , to cSa• llgurN .,, "M' mmt:a llgur. fur Prwloua.}'Nrenoecl 

)t.12..2025 lCl.o9..toi!i montt'IIMINdi ~rnnt PfflOdl endtd pre¥aa..ptrbl end..:11 Jt,03.202& _..,l)gu!lra 31.12.toH l1.1LZOJli :U,1l.lOl4 

GairV (Loss) oo account of fluctuatior.s In foreign e,change currencies 13.49 24.10 25 51 3266 26,24 19.25 

3 During the year ended March 31, 2024, the Income Tax departmenl carried out s..veyll!&arch at the Company's premises. Sl1lsequently, the Company received a notioe for re-<>pening ol assessment fur 
Assessmem Year (A Y) 2021-22 and tl1e Show Cause Noticea fur the AY 2022-23 and AY 2023,24, regarding applicability of provisions of Chapter X-A of the Income Tax Aci, 1961. On October 30, 2025. 
the GAAR panel passed a directive. characterizing 1he lree!tnont of the tax losses "'1der the demerger ol NXT Digilal's DMC business with the Company &S an "mpermissiblo avoid"'1ce arrangement' and 
directed Ille Deputy Commissioner of lncom~tax (DCIT-AO) to disregard the brought forward losses of the demergod ontity, i.e., NXT Digilal with the inoome of the Company. As percomm"'1IcaUon, lotal 1m< 
reduction of the Company was Rs. 261.59 Crnre. The demerger of Digital, Media & oommunication busines• or NXTDigilal into HGSL was approved by Ille Hon'ble National Company Law Trilx.o1al 
("NCL rJ. The Company filed writ petition with Bombay High Coun on November 7, 2026. The Hon'ble Bombay HighCol.11 heard the wr1t pelilion on December 19, 2025 ard hH pessed an order In lavoorol 
tile Company •taong that (a) tl1e petition filed by the Company is admilted; and (b) in the interim, granled a stay on ;mptementation of tho said direciion of GAAR Panel pmviding the interim ,,,tie! to the 
C-Ompany. 

The final financial Impact, ff any, will be known only upon eomptetion of the proceedings before the Assessing Officer. 

The Company has evaluated the aforesaid GAAR Panel dir&Ctive and ,elat&d communica1ions Based on Ito In1emaI assessment an<l external legal a<Mce and considering tho wr11 petilion ~led by the 
Company on November 7, 2025 before the Hon'ble Bombay High Coon challenging lhB GAAR Panel directive, tho Company belieses that !he treatment of lhe ta• l)<)Sition under lhe demerger is tenable Md 
~ Is more lhan probable !hat its po,,rtion will be upheld upon "1imale O<Jtcomo in the matter Aocordingly no adjuslmenl is considered nocessa,y in the unaudit&d financial msL.lts fcr the qu,,rtet and peliod 
ended Deoember 31, 2025. 

4 The Government has notified the Code on Social Secuity, 2020 ("Social Secunty Coda"); the 0cc'-"8tional Safety, Health and Wor1<lng C-Ondltions Code, 2020; the Industrial Rela~ons Code, 2020 and 1116 
Code on Wag!>S, 2019 ( collacavely. the ''labour Codos'1 on November 21. 2025 The Ministry of Labour & Employment published dra!I Central Rules and FAQs lo enable aosessment of the finaraal impact 
due lo Labour Codes. The Company has evaluated the impaCI of increased employ ea benefits obligations arising from the implementa~on of the Labour Codes based on it's best judgment in C011sullalion 
with ax1amal e.parts and actuary. Accordingly, the Company has recognised a financial impact of Rs. 4.14 croreo in accordance with Ind AS 19 - 'Employee Benefils' and dlsdosad it • • an Exceptional flem 
in lhe lMlaUdited slandalone financial rasults fcr the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025. 

The Company continues to monitot the developments and will take this lnlo c:onsideraaon as and when further darifications and RL.les ere notified 

5 Previous period/ quarter figures hs'we b&e11 reclassified to conform to current period dassificatioo. 

6 The Unoudlled stMdolone financial results for the ql>llrter ended and nine months ended December 31, 2025 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and then apl)roved by lhe Bo..-d of Directors at 
their meetings held on February 10, 2028. The stalutocy auditors have issued an unmodified review report thereon. 

Pl•ce : Mumbai 
Date : February 10, %025 

For Hlnduja Global Solutions Umlted 

Independent Dln,ctor 
DIN: 02207112 

y 
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STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED CON80 LIDA TED FINANCIAL RE8UL TII FOR Tl-IE QUARTeR AND NIN~ MONTHS eNDED DECEMeeA. JI, zoz, 

·- lmani'!' 
_,, __ .., 

r..-tciN■ 

~ ..... hr~ 

, ... rn~ - -- :!lri,ontlaMIIN ........... t-fDr,._.....-,loo, 
P■rtlculal"I n.,__,,,,. --- U ,11. J!Xl.4 a,.11.'10'11 Jt,1J-a2'• 

u ....... -- ·- .,,_,..., ..... ,.., 
~ = -, '""' M 

ConUnving Oeeratlon, 
Income 
RevHnm, fn:lm aparatlans ,,075.42 1,09Ul4 i ,064.05 3,222.89 3,243.12 
Other lncol'T'MII (Rar1111r NOle 2) 118 79 131,110 170.82 379,70 417.92 
Total lnc:ome 1,192.20 1,222.114 1,2M.87 J,6O2.39 31661.M 

ExpenM:t, 
Pnm.hll!U'" or stodrir,i lrelt!- 2841 ~~ OS 16 g:,, 10tl 88 48 81 
Changes In lnventorie& 9.57 (7.35) (2 81) (8.44) (12 451 
Employee benefi!s •><PO"'•• 827.IM 622.95 818.45 1,849.68 1,834.87 
Finance co~• '46.95 53.84 65.511 151168 174.36 
Oepre<l~ion tnd amortiutldn expormt& 123.55 11821 137,53 389 87 401.88 
Ol~er E:qH!nee& 39264 ,1()5.$3 387.74 1,201 OJ 1.207,56 
Total E>tp@IIMIO 1,228.74 1,m.o, 1,193.81 3,Gl'UO 3,704.&5 

Prollt/ IL•••I before Tu !1·2) [36.54] 11,.IMI) 41.:le 1n.111 (43.61) 
E.xcepllon1l llems (Refer Noto 8) 4-49 ,.49 
Pt0titJ tLoul bet'o,. lll:1 and aftere•eeptlonal ltama 1'1.031 C1'.0lll ,1.26 131.eU) !43.611 
lneam• T•:ir &pense 
Curre111 lax 11.40 10,113 19.49 3Ul9 39.85 
Deferred tu: 3.73 2,07 30.88 19,50 33.35 
T■x relallng to prior yea,, 0.02 (0,62) 0.02 (0,51) 
Total Tu Expenae 18.14 12.IIG 49.86 47.90 72.52 

PRllflt/ I Loni ror the pel1od/ year from c1>ntlnuln1t oparatlon• t3~) CH.171 (26.19) 18.St) (129~1 (116.13) 

PlscontJnutd OP1mt1001 fBtftr Nott 11 
(a) Pm1ltl (loH) before 1a. rrorn di:loonmucd opandlons 90.39 148.02 219,54 
(b) Tax exptmsel (benefi) cf discontln\J9d operations (1D.1S) 
P"'rttl (Losa) _, tu from d ...:onllnulMI opora~ono [laH bn IIG.53 148.02 218.54 

Profirl (Lou) tor lho pModl )'ear (5+6) 
otMr C111mprwihana1Ya Income 

:IU5 ll',9tt (8.S9) 18.52 102A1 

A. l'tlima ttl■t wlll nat ba nu:l1Mlfled to ptoffl or lal■ 

Net Profit I {Loss} on fair \laloaion or itqulty lnatrumenlS 1tltoUQl'I 01t'ler comprehen5iive inr.om& (net) (12.55) (0.34) 0.18 (5.30) 1.01 
11e rneuur"""'nt• OI pool-employ .. benelll obll!la11on (!101) 11.53 1Jl0 (2,00) 9.40 (8.74) 
RevalualiOn 0f lnt■ngil:Jkli ngtts 1.22 1.22 -
Net 01her comprenenstve Income not to be ..elaum.d to pmnt or Ion rn 1ub&equent pertod'IJ 
y,,ortAI II.OZ) Z.48 (2.12) s.az (7.U! 

8. Items that wlll l>e rwcl1uffled to profh or loH 
Effeciive pcntion of dasignsled parUan or l'ladging lnsttumeint& in a c.ash 110w hedge (not) (i,57) (609) (2 89) (3.83) (2 57) 
Eic:INul,ga d.lff&rerii:as In translating n1e financial shlf:0rnarl1.s of f0i8lgn ~lo111 (nl1) 77.82. 147.37 18.85 331.14 , 15,94 
Net other 1:Gmpn1hlln•hl• income to be reelanlfled to prQflt or lou: In subuquent partDdlll year 
IB) 76.11 141.29 15.98 327.31 113.37 

Oth1r c:ompl'llhlln1MI Income for the ,,enodl ,ear, net or Income ta1 (A+B) 71.13 143.n 13.:U 332.113 105.84 
Tatal compl'l!!he"sl~ income r~rthe ptirtodl ~ar (both oontlnulng and dl11cnntlou11d 
oponollonsJ 109.'8 116.71 4.86 351.15 20&.05 
p,,,1111 (Lo .. ) aftrtbulODle lo: 

- Owners 42.58 (19.53) (2,84) 40.48 117.51 
- Non-conlroll!ng k,terests. /8 231 n .481 (5_951 (21 ,961 (15.= 

34.35 rze.991 18.59) 18.52 102..41 
Othtr 1:omprwhenI1\1e Income .attributabte ta: 

• °'""'" 74.IM 143 71 14,29 331,n 1DE!.7S 
• Non-cc:ifflfQI~ interests D 29 0.08 (1 .0SI O.!IG ( \,15\ 

75.13 143.n 
Total Othet comprenenstve inicom• attributable to: 

U.24 332.83 105.84 

-Owner.i 117.42 124.18 11,95 372,25 224,4() 
• Nor..wntrolllng lnlomots n .941 17-401 IT.rm 121-101 116.~I 

109.48 116,71 4,115 351.15 206.0:, 
Paid-up equity sha-.i caipltal 
[nom ln1I Yalue per 1nare RA.1 OJ. aach) '8.52 4M2 45.52 "6-'2 '6.52 

R•Hrwl I.e.. othllr aqu ~ 

Earning perequtfy'share rorthe parlud/yNr(bath contlruJilng aind dl1conUnued' operatlDnl) 
tnom1n11 value IJ8t" sh■"' R...101- •ch] 
(8) Basic (h:Jr the period - not annuaUe:ed > 9.15 (4.20) (0.57) 8.70 25.29 
(b) DIIUiec (lor tho ponoo • not ann•ar;,eai 9.15 (4,20) (0.57) 8.70 25.26 
Earning penqulty obara (conllnulng operation•) (nominal ••I•• p1roh1re 111. IOI• each] 
(a) BaaiC (lor Ille period - not annusllsad l (10.31) (420) (Q,57) (23.12) (21.70) 
(b) DJlutoo (lor lho paned - not onnuali>ea) (10.31) (4.20) (0.57) (23.12) (21.70) 
Eaming pillr equity sha.111 [dluontln11eid opertUonl) [non, Ina I valua per 1.111.ra R■, 10/~ e&ch] 
(a) Basie (far the ?f'riod • oot annus[iffd ) 19.48 - 31.82 46.98 
libi DJlutad 1ror lh8 .... ~ - not ennuol,soaJ 19.48 3\Jl2. 46.98 

/Ro In Crorel ,,.,.. ...... 

--,....,..,. 
....... 

~· 
4,404.18 

554.59 
,,951.76 

700S 
(928) 

2,478.66 
229 14 
522.91 

1,15(17 54 
4,BN.92 

SU( 

59.84 

69.24 
119.24 

0,18 
177.SS 

[117.82) 

218.54 

2,,.,. 
100.72 

(4,a7) 

(6.78) 

111.63) 

1.26 
141 ,70 

142.911 

131.33 

232.06 

121 ,42 
(20,701 
1OG.72 

133.14 
1u11 

131.33 

264.56 

1?>511 
U2.05 

4M2 

1.eeuo 

26.10 
26.10 

(20.88) 
(20.B6) 

48.98 
48.98 
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STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED CO NSOUOATED FINANC IAl. RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTll8 END ED DECEMBE!\ 31, 20.U 

NotH: 
1 Tr.e Groop operaUn9 segment$a115 estilDlished on lhl!I baal.s orthoae components orlhe group th!rl: 1reev1lua1ed r81Jlllariy bytht Board or Dire~ors (Tha ChierOpm-allng Decl1lon Msker as defined In Ind AS 108-

0paratlnQ .seRmanls) In decldlfic;i how to Glllk>-vate reeourso1 and In a!H53lno partoonaoce The3e haw beian iflan1ffied fflking lnln ar.rM1u411 n~t11r" nr 1111rvlr,11~ Toft rlttffnrino ri..,k" 1tm1 mt11m.A " nrt lht i,,1, m1I bu1kl111 
IUIJ(.lllklV U.Yflij1IIU11, 

PlrlfGUlll'S 

1. S&gmant Reven ua 

Co ntlnul ng Opolltlons 
Iii. Bus!neu Process; M11naQemen1. 

b. Madia. •~ Communications 
m~,a,ui1H.ied Op(;ril\lona-

a. Busl" .. ' Pmce10 Monag..,,.nt 
b. Media and communications 

Total Segment revenue from Operatk,ns 

,2. Segment R.Hutta befo111 lntete.at expenses 
Conti nulRQ Operauons 
a, Busi.ness Pmoess Man~ement 
b. M&Cla i!lnd Cammunblfons 

DlaconelnU9d Opemtlon, 
a. Bt.J.slness Process Managament 

b. Med~ and Communications 

To181 

(i) Le,:s: lot ere sl Expense 

Profit I (LOH) Defore TOK 

3. Segment Asset• 

ii. Bu!iilin e,3 Fll'IX:eslil Management 

b~ Media and Communlcalions 
c u11a110cated 

To1al 

, . segment LilbiliUH 

s. BusinMS Proce" Management 
D. Mer:INil and Cammunicatloos 
i: Unallocatlld 

Total 

S. Capital Empll)yGd (Segment Asset& - Segment U■tMlltlea} 

a. BuSiness Process Man119e1mmt 
b. Medi,1 1na Communic.ations. 
c Un11located 

Total 

Gain/ (loss) on aceounl of fluctuations In fo,elgn exc.hange 4.urre11cln 

P•ilruJ.n 

Gsin/ (loH) oo accounl of fluctua1jons In fore lg A ex<:hantile c:urrenciH 

iWER 
'fFLO 

Oi C-21, 
OR~-.C.\lR 

t,l()R 

Jfno(JUW~ 3rnooUIIW..S 
'11:z20'Jt -30.0l,20'2'5 

"-'""' """"""' 
76293 76&69 
31249 = 

1,07U2 1.011.0• 

54.9$ 77.37 
(4893) (37,82) 

80.39 

116.30 39.75 

46% 53.84 

39.35 11U9 

8,907.~8 8,71388 
1,9&11.84 2,15915 

45e.56 449.39 

11,3118.Ja 113.22.42 

1.035.13 ll«l.38 
752.13 80,.71 

1,372.60 1,430.l!S 

J,159.8& 3,223.94 

7.972.85 7,723.50 
1,247,71 1,356 44 
~14.04) (981 ,48) 

8,206.52 1,098.0 

JttWWIIN lftllif ,_....., 
,,.1:i.illlCH ,._,..,,. 

0,78 15.55 

•Rain Crore 
CCIINI~ J Y..- 11D dMe r9'Jr• ri:ir v...,.touur91nria,o, Pr..-Da,..-.ldad -- ---- pNl'lliDlllpnbfad.t ,,o:,.2Wt 

:11.1um, 11,12.lOlf; H.12.ZllnA. 

.,...,,.. .._ ... u ........ ........ 

77596 2,26417 2.~.79 3,15013 
28809 938.52 89633 1,254.05 

-

f,O&.U5 3,Zll.89 3,24"-JZ 4.404.18 

66,16 202.44 200.12 3278' 
10 67 (125 36) (69.37) (39.116) 

14e.02 218.54 218,l>I 

911.8' 225.10 3'19.211 307.52 

S5.58 158.88 174,38 229.14 

41.28 88 .• 2 1T.,93 278.38 

8,1753.'I 8,907 98 8,175.35 8,289.88 
2,481.62 1,988 84 2,481.62 2,358.40 

82266 458 56 822.66 523,68 

11,479.GJ 11,366.38 11 479.83 11172.CM 

1,tSJ 25 1,035.13 1.1113.25 1,135.69 
1.037.1!2 752.13 1,037.82 B42A1 
1.447.31 1,57260 1.447.31 1 .339.09 

SU8.38 3,159.8_& 3,&41.31 3 317.19 

7,01210 7,872.85 7,012.10 7,154,19 
1,443 90 1,247.71 1,443.80 1,016.07 
(624.66) (914.04) (624.&$) (815.41) 

7.831.25 ,,ioo,52 '1831.25 7,J54:e5 

[Rs.In crv,.) 
.,.._,,., ...... ' .,.,1D ..... l'lgl..l,-t111 Y~r tgOMll~l'Or p,-IOl.llli,.,.., lllrdllll -- .................... l'!""blll partDd ar-.i Jt,PJIIH 

91.12.2'Jh ,111.2VtS ,,,um, 

3US 18.60 30.48 22.61 
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ST ATE.MENT OF UNAUDITED CONSOLIDA TEO FINANCIAL RESUL T5 FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER J1. :111211 

3 st11nC11kW1e lnfom,atiM for C0nt11uing operations: 

llmGfll!'IIIIN'Qll':t Jffl(Wlti,a~ed CCITMIICI~--' v .. rio-.~r .. 101 YN , l o IHI• r VUJ'M l;)t 

P•rft::~ 
:U,122:01'5 .......... m..,._......, 

...,... __ 
prll!IIICII.Mpedo(I M0.:1 

•t.1281)U >112..JIIH 11.1i.1n4 

Net sates J tncome from .... -.ra1Iona 446.17 -468.74- 430.07 1 377.01 1 264.04 
Profttl" ...... !!1\ Bafore Tax 143,8~1 m .rn 136 821 (120,4'1 193.76 
Prnfi/ (Los51) After Tax (52 :w: (21.09] (6-4.61)) (141 .58] '215,86 

(R■.ln Cn>ro) 
,._D&&.,..,..-l(k,d 

31 Ol mlO 

1 711.09 
"'' 2,811 
"'278' 

, Thei 9etan:I at Dftc:t.of$ or HirnluJ,I Global Solutian., Limited ~h• ·company"), at~~ mec\in~ held tm August 9, 2021. had approved lhe 111leofits 118alhr.ar11 un,lces: bu:!linen ("HSBuslnan; 10 .sub!idlar1es or Betalne BV 
flnvestor,, wh~h Is owned by l'\Jm:151 11111i.aled with Biri"lg Privale Equify A.s-i11. The lnm5-acii0n has. been i::onaummated on Jar,uary 5, 2022. Al a rasull, lha Com.,any h.s elaulfted the HS Busin H! as Dis.continu~d 
0P«a1'ons r,, -. FlnanC4al Resuttt includinQ related notes aoo accou111ec ltle con&ii3eration In tne Quarter ended Mar<:ih 31. 2022. 

In. l11e previous year -&nded March J1, 2025, 1he Orwp has recagntz:&cl n&t gall'I of R& 21e.54 crore arising oLrtOf :i&I& retatilgto HS Busine9s after making approprwrteprovi!!ion of legal and other expense&. TI,e Impact of 
dl~contln~ ope,atlcin~ rm lneo~. expense-!! ana tax rs as under. 

PartbJM ·-- 3ntDO!Nn'af eo__,,., Y•r to ate-r,ourM ror T•1 to dat. Agu,- ~, Ptw.lllul~aldad 
,, ,z m:z::I XIINl.2111:M fl'IOlllhl..:im ~parlDd..mct ~IDwl.pwtod6Mld 11«1_2tl211 

111U02,4 11.u.m2e ,,.~:z.2024, 

Other rnc:ame 8038 148.02 375.42 375.42 
Total Income SO.ill - 14a..02 375~2 375.42 

Other ExMnses . 158.88_ 158.88 
Toi.al •---nses . 156.88 166..88 

On, Loll hMore tax 80.38 148..02 :it&.54 218.114 

Income. t o exoense 110:151 

Profit/ 11 -•1 1ft• r tax 90.53 1◄8.02 211.114 218"' 

During the year ended March 3 f. 202.4, lhe Income Tu tlepartmen1 canied aul s.urveyJsearch al lhe Company's premis:e5. Subsiequentty. the Company received • notice l'ar ra-optnlng at as.sessmenl for A.sit: ssmen\ Yaar 
(AY) 2021-22 and lhe Shaw CauseNoliCl!ls ror the AV 2022-2311nd AV 2023-24. mgantlng applk:ablilty cf p,oyiGrotl.s orCl"lapter X•Aorthe lnet1me To:Act, 1961. On October 30. 2025, the GAAR panel P,S5ei:I a directive. 
d'w'acteP'Wng Ille lreatmen\ of the lax: los.sas LH\d&r lhe demerger of NXT Digital's OM C tiuslnll!!IH w~h the company as an "Impermissible avoicl11nc.e arrangemen1. • and di'eciel'.I the O■puty Ccmml&G~r,e.r tif lnc:r;,me-tax 
(OCIT•AO) todis~g.aRI the broug.hl. roiwsrlt lasses of the demerged enliy. i.e .. NXT Dlgilalwtth tt,e jl'ltcme or the Company A& percommunie8ti0n, total tax reduction Df the Company was Rs. 2.81.59 Cl'OC'e. Tl'le OGIT1E1ryer 
or Digital. Media & Commu'1ication bulini,ss of NXTDlgilal into, HGSL w11si approved DY lhe Hon'blll!!I: NaliDnal company Law Tribunal ("NCL r). The Company med writ pet ii ion with aombsv High Court on Novi=mber 7, 2026. 
The Hall'~e Bombay High Caur1 heard the wlil petition on Dai:an,btr 1 Ii, 21J2:ii and hH p.as1&d an order in favour aflhe Campany .st.rtlng lhal: (a) tho, ,:,enfoo filed Dy U,e Company la aclmrtted: and (b) r., lhe Im•~. granted 
a slay on Implementation of !he salCI '3irecticn cf GAAR ,,anal prc:ivldlng u,e lntel'im relier lo 1h~ Company, 

The ~al 1'1,ancil!II kTlp1ct, If 11ny, w~I be IQ'lown only upon corll,PMtlon of the proceed~gs tiefore lhe AsseHiI1g Officer, 

The Group has evaluated th9 !lfcMsakl GAAR Panel directive ind related communlcatlo!"ls. Based on lS internal as.Jes.:imerrt 11ntl external legel advice and conl!llderlng lJ\e wri1 petition filed by tl"le Ccmpany oo November 7, 
2025 berore lhe Hon'b~ Bof'may High Caun ctia.llerigirig the GAAR Panel direclive, II'\& Groupbdll!IV.!lt; that 1he treatm&nt Of the tax position undefthe Oemerger is tenable arid II. i, mtirathan probable thllt ib posiODn will be 
upl'leld upon utlimate r;,u1corne in the mattor Accardl11gty no ae9justmen1 ~ i:.cinsidered necessary In Iha u11aut:11ted finaflCial re&t.1~$ tor I.tie quarter and period enaed December 31. 2025. 

6 The BrJal'U g[ Dire-cfor.J orlmlusiml Media and CommunieaU<1ns limiled (lMCL). a subsidiary 0fth11 Company approvei3 a Scheme Of Me~er by Absicrptian of nlM .subsldlar1u of IMCL Into IMCL The scheme was filed with 
HrJn'bte NC LT on August 7, 2024. Pursu1nt to otder da1ed Maye and June 4, 2025, IMCL and I.he .res.pae-Uve Si.I l>stdla.ries were exempted from 1:cmveni'lg sherehDlders and credltcB' muting.&. Requlrecl ncrtic::n have been 
sent \0 re,oul8tory Buthorities. and responaes to queries, if .et1y, are in pwgre5s. The schema ramat"s 15ubject to 61a1u10iy and regulatory Sl)l)fO'VIII. No effect has been given in th~ Unaudi1.ad Cmsollda1ed Financial Results_ 

7 During 1ha riei1od ei11cled December 31, 2025, lhe Group, pul'liuant tt'.I a Transfer and Anignmerit Agreement. i!IM1Qnl!IG Ks lhlnf•pi!lrty lli!.blrll.lM ('" As.,lgn,!,,d Liebi~ies1 without reco 11se for a cansidef.ation of USO f 8. 966 
militm (f166.29 crore) and re:cogn iz.ed ., gaj" 01 USD 16.896 mi lion (f148.02. crore), Of thl! latal gain, USO e.965 milion (fOD.39 a"Dre) was recognized in 1he: currant quan■r a!Jalnst the conildere\lon or USO 8.965 mil ion 
(f80.39 i:rure). 

These A.&ISiig n~ USbiliUes re'8.le to p,eriod9 prior lo Uie .sale 01 ltle Heatu,care Services business, which w31 con.sumrnate<I on Januaf)I' 5, 2022 ani3 beinQ cleilrfy identi~eDle- lo the busineuas being dlscontlnu~. rs 
dlseb&ed H OiScontinued operatir;,ns including net of ta)t thereon in Note -'4 above. 

8 The Go~mmenI hH notifietl lhe Code an Social Sacurtty, 2020 rsoc:i.el Security Coi:le1; the Occupatl<lnal Safety, H&atth and Wor1<1ng Condi1.iOn$ Code. 2020: lhe lndusi.riel Relatlons Codn, 2020 and lhe Cocte on wagesi. 
20, 9 (colledivetf, the '1.Jlibour Coduj on Novamtlet' 21, :2025. TM MiniSIU)' o1 LabDur & EmplDljffl8nt published draft Cenlral Rut&G ano FAQ& to enable a5 stesJmerrt of the liumcial impact due to Ubcur Codes. The Gro1.1p 
has evak.la1ed th~ impact of incrHsed ,i,mproy■1111 bt!l'1efiU obtigatlon:il arisinQ from lhe lmplementatlar, af lhe Labour Code& bas-eo on it's best judgment in coruultation with exlemal ax:pert1 and actui!lry. Aeeoraingly, U\& 
Oro-up hH rec.ogniied a riumi::ilill imp.ad or ' 4.4lil cron:-s in l!li;cgrdanct: with rnd AS 19 • 'Emp!ayu Banafits.' snd dis,:fosed ii as an Except.i!lrtil hem in the unaudited consalldated nmmclal r~sult5 for lhe q\larter and nine 
monlhs eni3e<I Ddeember Ji, 2025. 

The Group continues l0 mrJnlor the dllt'Vetoprnentg a,id wil !a~ 11'1iS inlO 00n1it1eration es afld whim fur1her charlflcatlcins aM Rules are notffied. 

Pravious quarter/ l)Elnod ligums lwYe b&Bn reclaGSlfieel to conrt>rm lo correrrt period ctauiflcaUon. 

10 lnves!ors can ~ew the uoaudilecl Sfand'a1on11 and c0ns.o1idated fiian.clal raMJlls orth111 Company 011 !he comp,any'.9 web51ite: w«W hgs.cx and lhB website of SSE (WWW.bse&ndia.com) or NSE (www_nseindil,Cl'Jm) 

t1 The Unaudited CoosoIKla1&d fimmc!al result, for \he quarter and nina mon!hs. Md&d Dac:ember 3i, 2025 nave been reviewed by the Audtt Committ&e amlthen i!ipprovedby th9 Bo,rd of Oirectors attnet meetings held an 
FetNl.rary 10. 2026 The .'llal.utoly aud"rtor.s have Issued an unmodified n,view rwport 1h1!1190n 

Pl■CI ~ Mumbail 
Dat& : Fabn,uy 10, 202& 

FO.rtllnduj,1 Global Solullona Llmtl.MI 

~~ 
lnd■pondont Olre<1or 
O11,j: 02207112 
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Hlndujl Globl_l Solullorw Limited 
{CIN: LUtHMH19ffPt.C084810) 

Regd, Offlc■: T.._, C [1&1floorJ, PlolC-21, G Blook, Band"' Kwt,, Compln, Bandro East, Mumbal-400051. 
Connet no.: 02.2 • 1136 04117 

WebeHe ...... 1111.1• .u• 
E-mail: lnvettor,1911U01111@1umhg1,com 

EX'TRACT OF UNAU~ CONSOUDA TED FINANaAL RESULTS FOR tME THE QUARTER AND Nll'.la IIDNTliS ENDED IM:CEII BER ~1. 2021 

J mitntl'I• Jmg,nOI• C4111'n111po,11d~ V..-IDd"D ..... ...... .)111ffl1ti■ Mlded "1111,_...,CIIJftftt .......... H.1Z,20ZI lCI.Ol..2025 :U.12 .. IUAI --.,--·· __ .. ..., 
Unwd- Ul'lod!W Uuudl~ I.Malldlbd .. "" nll\ ""' 

Tolal income from operations (bolh c«1linuing and discontinued operalions) 1,272.58 1.222.94 1,234.87 3,750.41 
Net Profit/ (Loss) for the perioc1/ year before tax (after Exceptional ilems) 39.3-5 (1400) 4126 6642 

Net Profit I (Loss) for the period/ year after tox (after Exceptional items) 34.35 (26,99) (8.59) 18,52 
Total Comprehensive Income for the period/ yea, [Comprising Profitf (Loss) for 
lhe penod/ year (after tax) and Ottier Comprehensive Income (•Iler laJ!)) 

109.48 116.76 4.65 351, 15 

Equity Sha"' Copilal 46S2 "6.52 41552 46.52 
ResEN"Ves excluding Revaluation Reserve as per Balance Sheet 
Eamlnga Per Share for the penocll year (of Rs. 1 OJ- eath) (bolh continuing •nd 
discontinued operations) 

Basic EPS (for lhe J)ellod • nol annualised ) 9.15 (4.20) (0 57) 6.70 
Diluted EPS /for lhe ""rlod. <\01 annual;sed l 9.15 (4.2ffi ffi.571 8.70 

Nola9! 

[Roi. In Cro"') 

Y ... IDd.tll .,,._kMI•.,..,. 
flalJrMIW~e .. ... -·- J.1.U.2025 , ............ 

.,...., ... ... _ 
M ,_,. 

4,036,46 5,33418 

174.93 27838 

102.41 100.72 
200,05 232.05 

46,52 4652 
7,861 60 

25.28 26.10 
25.26 28.10 

Tho above is an extract of lho detailed formal of the Consolidated Finoncial Results for lh• Quarter ended and !\line m onlh• ended Dacem ber31, 2025 filed wilh lhe Stock Exchange• uncler Regula~on 33 
of the SEBI (Ua~ng Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulotions, 2015 The full fonnot of lhe Financial Re,ults for the Quarter ended and Nine monlhs ended December 31, 2025 are available on 
the Stock Exchange websites; www_n.zeind~.oom and www b9elndia.com and Company's website www .hgs.~, 

Place : M oanbal 
Date : Feb,...ry n, 2112& 
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HGS REPORTS Q3 FY2026 RESULTS
Mumbai, India, February 10, 2026: Hinduja Global Solutions (HGS or the Company) (listed on BSE & NSE) today 
announced its unaudited third quarter results for FY2026.

HGS reported a softer quarter as the company advances through a focused transformation phase aimed at 
strengthening long-term competitiveness. Our AI investments - particularly Agent X and our Agentic AI solutions
- are gaining strong commercial traction, reinforcing confidence in the scalability of our strategy.

Healthy client acquisition momentum in Q3 FY2026, building on the strong trajectory seen in H1:
- Added 21 new clients for digital CX/ tech solutions and 16 clients for HRO/ Payroll Processing.
- Signed multiple engagements for AI-led early-scale deployments, particularly in BFSI, Retail, and Tech 

sectors.
Clientele: As of December 31, 2025, HGS had 423 active digital CX/ tech clients and 873 HRO/Payroll 
processing clients. Digital Media business (NXTDIGITAL) has a customer base of more than 4.8 million.
Geo Presence: 
− As of December 31, 2025, HGS had presence in 10 countries, including 30 global delivery centers. 
− Digital Media business covers 4,500 pin codes covered in India, two lakh kilometers of owned + partner 

fibre networks, and 125+ owned-and-operated NXTHUBs set up across India.
− Total Headcount stood at 17,549 as of December 31, 2025. 
Awards & Analyst Recognition: 
− HGS DaVinci, a CX analytics solution, was the Winner in the ‘AI in Customer Service – Best Outcomes, 

Predicting Problems’ category at the Newsweek AI Impact Awards 2025 APAC & EMEA.
− HGS Data and Analytics team was recognized amongst the ‘Top 50 Data and Analytics Teams’ at the OnCon 

Icon Awards 2025.
− Leader in the Nelson Hall GenAI-Enabled Operational Transformation 2025 NEAT for “Developing 

Custom GenAI Solutions”.
− Major Contender in the Everest Group Digital Transformation Services for Mid-market Enterprises PEAK 

Matrix® Assessment 2025”.
− Major Contender in the Everest Group Banking Operations – Services PEAK Matrix ® Assessment 2025.
− Featured as a strategic impact sourcing provider in Everest Group Impact Sourcing State of the Market 

Report 2025, among 18 global providers.
− The Booming 15 - Service & Technology Provider Standouts – Americas for the "Managed Services Market" 

in the ISG Index 3Q 2025.

Business Highlights for Q3 FY2026

~ hgs 
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Financial Highlights for Q3 FY2026

HGS consolidated (including BPM and Digital Media businesses)
Revenue from operations was Rs. 1,075.4 crore, up by 1.1% YoY.
Total income stood at Rs. 1,192.2 crore, a dip of 3.5% YoY.
Total EBITDA stood at Rs. 133.7 crore. Total EBITDA margins for the quarter were 11.2% compared to 19.0% 
in Q3 FY2025.  

Financial Highlights for 9M FY2026

HGS consolidated (including BPM and Digital Media businesses)
Revenue from operations was Rs. 3,222.7 crore, a dip of 0.6% YoY.
Total income stood at Rs. 3,602.4 crore, a dip of 1.6% YoY.
Total EBITDA stood at Rs. 451.4 crore. EBITDA margins for the nine-month period were 12.5% compared to 
14.5% in the same period of FY2025.   

Speaking on the results, Venkatesh Korla, Global CEO of HGS said: “This quarter demonstrated the resilience of 
our business and the steady progress of our transformation agenda. While a few client-specific volume shifts had 
an impact, our fundamentals remained strong, supported by healthy new client momentum and the continued 
expansion of key client relationships. Our Agentic-AI solutions, with human-in-the-loop, are gaining real traction 
in the market, with active deployments across banking, healthcare and consumer services… reinforcing the 
strength of our strategy and our focus on intelligent, outcome-based delivery.

With rising demand for AI-driven CX and intelligent operations, we are seeing a marked shift in the nature of client 
conversations. Enterprises are looking for partners who can combine domain expertise, advanced AI capabilities 
and a verticalized model, and HGS is well positioned to deliver on that expectation.

As we enter the last quarter of FY2026, we do so with confidence, sharper visibility into growth, and a stronger 
foundation for sustainable performance.”

Commenting on the Digital Media division’s performance, Vynsley Fernandes, Whole-time Director of HGS and 
CEO, NXTDIGITAL media businesses said, “The Digital Media business reported a steady performance in Q3, 
supported by focused execution and operational discipline. Broadband subscriber traction remained consistent, 
driven by a healthier customer mix and an increasing uptake of higher-speed plans. Our aggressive expansion into 
Tier-III markets is progressing as planned, with 59 out of 100 of the new identified towns, now operational and the 
balance scheduled to go live by Q1 of next fiscal.

The broadband vertical also recorded sequential margin improvement through cost optimization and better 
capacity utilization, while our digital television business maintained ARPU stability alongside operating 
efficiencies.”

~ hgs 
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About Hinduja Global Solutions (HGS): 

A global leader in optimizing the customer experience lifecycle, digital transformation, business process 
management, and digital media ecosystem, HGS is helping its clients become more competitive every day. HGS’ 
combines automation, analytics, and artificial intelligence with deep domain expertise focusing on digital 
customer experiences, back-office processing, contact centers, and HRO solutions. HGS’ digital media business, 
NXTDIGITAL (www.nxtdigital.in), is India’s premier integrated Digital Delivery Platforms Company delivering 
services via satellite, digital cable and broadband to over 4.8 million customers across 1,500 cities and towns.

Part of the multi-billion-dollar conglomerate Hinduja Group, HGS takes a “globally local” approach. HGS has 17,549
employees in 10 countries, including 30 delivery centers, making a difference to some of the world’s leading 
brands across multiple industries. For the year ended March 31, 2025, HGS had total income of Rs. 4,958.8 crore 
(US$ 586.1 million). Visit https://hgs.com to learn how HGS transforms customer experiences and builds 
businesses for the future.

Safe Harbour

Certain statements in this release concerning HGS’ future growth prospects may be seen as forward-looking 
statements, which are subject to a number of risks, and uncertainties as a result of which actuals could differ 
materially from such statements.  Clearly, it is not possible to undertake to update any such statement that may 
have been made from time to time by HGS or on its behalf.

For more information, contact:

Investor queries: 
Mahesh Kumar Nutalapati
Hinduja Global Solutions Limited
Email: maheshkumar.n@teamhgs.com

Media queries:
Thanuja B M
Hinduja Global Solutions Limited
Email: thanuja.megharaj@teamhgs.com
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